Designation of natural area preserves to establish natural area preserve 17 

system.  18 

There are designated the following natural area preserves on state-owned land: 19 

(1) Great Swamp natural area preserve. Certain land in the Great Swamp management area, 20 

in Washington county, totaling approximately three thousand four hundred thirty-three and two-21 

tenths (3,433.2) acres, located east of South county Trail, south of Kingstown Road, west of South 22 

Road, and north of Worden Pond. Not including the logging cuts from 1995 through 2025, and the 23 

fields bordering the logging cuts to the southwest. 24 

(2) Burlingame natural area preserve. Certain land in the Burlingame state park, in 25 

Washington county, totaling approximately four thousand one hundred ten and four-tenths 26 

(4,110.4) acres, located around Watchaug Pond, west of Kings Factory Road, east of Bradford 27 

Road, and south of Collins Road. 28 

(3) John L. Curran natural area preserve. Certain land in the John. L. Curran state park, in 29 

Providence county, totaling approximately two hundred ninety-six and nine-tenths (296.9) acres, 30 

located west of Laten Knight Road, east of Seven Mile Road, north of Hope Road, and south of 31 

Scituate Avenue. Not including John L. Curran upper reservoir. 32 

(4) Pawtuxet River Beech Peninsula natural area preserve. Certain land along the Pawtuxet 33

[...]

park, in Washington county, totaling approximately four hundred twenty (420) acres, located west 5 

of Post Road, south of Stony Lane, east of Thornton Way, and north of Ten Rod Road. 6 

(6) Arcadia Beach Pond natural area preserve. Certain land in the Arcadia management 7 

area, in Washington county and Kent county, totaling approximately three thousand eighty-eight 8 

and four-tenths (3,088.4) acres, located west of Escoheag Hill Road and Woody Hill Road, north 9 

of Kenney Hill Road and Spring Street, and south of Hazard Road. Not including the 2020 195-10 

acre Mount Tom logging cut, the 2019 Skunk Hill Road logging cut, the 2017 Summit Road 11

[...]

logging cut, the 2022 Frosty Hollow Road logging cut, or the 2025 Dawley Park Road logging cut. 12 

(7) Arcadia Black Spruce natural area preserve. Certain land in the Arcadia management 13 

area, in Kent county and Washington county, totaling approximately seven hundred thirty-three 14 

(733) acres, located north of Plain Road, south of the Alton Jones Campus, west of the 2024 logging 15 

cut on Matteson Plain Road, and east of the logging cut on Plain Road where Plain Road goes north 16 

at latitude 41.597024, and longitude -71.727768.

[...]

Wickaboxet Pond and Arthur Richmond Road, and northwest of Plain Road with the 22 

Hazard/Lauriston parcel serving as the preserve's southern boundary. 23 

(9) Rockville-Ell Pond natural area preserve. Certain land in the Rockville management 24 

area, in Washington county, totaling approximately one thousand forty-four and six-tenths 25 

(1,044.6) acres, located west of Fenner Hill Road, north of Stubtown Road, south of Spring Street, 26 

with the preserve's western boundary being the Rhode Island/Connecticut border. 27 

(10) Adamsville Brook natural area preserve. Certain land in Bristol county, totaling 28 

approximately two hundred ninety-eight and eight-tenths (298.8) acres, located north of East Road, 29 

east of Lake Road, west of Crandall Road, and south of Jacqueline Way. 30 

(11) Simmons Mill natural area preserve. Certain land in the Simmons Mill management 31 

area, in Bristol county, totaling approximately four hundred thirty-six and five-tenths (436.5) acres, 32 

located west of John Dyer Road, north of Amesbury Lane, east of Long Highway, and south of 33 

Shuttle Drive. 34 

(12) Eight Rod Farm natural area preserve. Certain land in the Eight Rod Farm 1 

management area, in Bristol county, totaling approximately four hundred forty-six and one-tenth 2 

(446.1) acres, located east of Main Road, west of Southlake Road, north of Harold E. Watson 3 

Reservoir, and south of East Road. 4 

(13) John H. Chafee Rome Point natural area preserve. Certain land in the John H. Chafee 5 

Rome Point Preserve, in Washington county, totaling approximately two hundred forty-three and 6 

nine-tenths (243.9) acres, located northeast of Boston Neck Road, northwest of Plantation Lane, 7 

and south of Terre Mar Drive. 8 

(14) Durfee Hill natural area preserve. Certain land in the Durfee Hill management area, 9 

in Providence county, totaling approximately one thousand nine hundred eighty-two and sixty-two 10